assumed that for a 10, 20 and 30 per cent decrease in the market value of equities, the profit from the hedge assets offsets 80, 75
and 70 per cent, respectively, of the loss arising from the change in the policy liabilities associated with the guarantees dynamically
hedged. For a 10, 20 and 30 per cent market increase in the market value of equities, the loss on the dynamic hedges was assumed to
be 120, 125 and 130 per cent of the gain from the dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities, respectively.)

While we cannot reliably estimate the amount of the change in dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities that will not
be offset by the profit or loss on the dynamic hedge assets, we make certain assumptions for the purposes of estimating the impact
on shareholders’ net income. It is also important to note that these estimates are illustrative, and that the hedge program may
underperform these estimates, particularly during periods of high realized volatility and/or periods where both interest rates and equity
market movements are unfavourable.

48 Manulife Financial Corporation 2012 Annual Report Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to public equity returns(1)

As at December 31, 2012
(C$ millions) -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%
Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to

shareholders(2)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (5,640) $ (3,510) $ (1,580) $ 1,260 $ 2,220 $ 2,930
Asset based fees (270) (180) (90) 90 180 270
General fund equity investments(3) (380) (260) (130) 120 230 350
Total underlying sensitivity $ (6,290) $ (3,950) $ (1,800) $ 1,470 $ 2,630 $ 3,550
Impact of hedge assets
Impact of macro hedged assets $ 2,010 $ 1,340 $ 670 $ (670) $ (1,340) $ (2,010)
Impact of dynamic hedge assets assuming the change in the value

of the hedge assets completely offsets the change in the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities(4) 3,070 1,890 820 (600) (1,000) (1,300)

Total impact of hedge assets assuming the change in value
of the dynamic hedge assets completely offsets the
change in the dynamically hedged variable annuity
guarantee liabilities(4) $ 5,080 $ 3,230 $ 1,490 $ (1,270) $ (2,340) $ (3,310)

Net impact assuming the change in the value of the hedged
assets completely offsets the change in the dynamically
hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities(4) $ (1,210) $ (720) $ (310) $ 200 $ 290 $ 240

Impact of assuming that the provisions for adverse deviation for
dynamically hedged liabilities are not offset and that the
hedging program rebalances at 5% market intervals(5) (710) (470) (190) (10) (50) (70)

Net impact assuming the change in value of the dynamic
hedge assets does not completely offset the change in the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee
liabilities(5) $ (1,920) $ (1,190) $ (500) $ 190 $ 240 $ 170

Percentage of underlying earnings sensitivitiy to movements
in equity markets that is offset by hedges if dynamic
hedge assets completely offset the change in the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liability 81% 82% 83% 86% 89% 93%

Percentage of underlying earnings sensitivity to movements
in equity markets that is offset by hedge assets if dynamic
hedge assets do not completely offset the change in the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liability(5) 69% 70% 72% 87% 91% 95%

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.
(2) Defined as earnings sensitivity to a change in public equity markets including settlements on reinsurance contracts, but before the offset of hedge assets or other risk

mitigants.
(3) This impact for general fund equities is calculated as at a point-in-time and does not include: (i) any potential impact on public equity weightings; (ii) any gains or losses

on public equities held in the Corporate and Other segment; or (iii) any gains or losses on public equity investments held in Manulife Bank. The sensitivities assume that
the participating policy funds are self-supporting and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes in equity markets.

(4) Best estimate liabilities and associated provisions for adverse deviation.
(5) Represents the impact of rebalancing equity hedges for dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities at 5% market intervals. Also, represents the impact of

changes in markets on provisions for adverse deviation that are not hedged, but does not include any impact in respect of other sources of hedge ineffectiveness, e.g.
basis risk, realized volatility and equity, interest rate correlations different from expected among other factors. For presentation purposes, numbers are rounded.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Manulife Financial Corporation 2012 Annual Report 49

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to public equity returns(1)

As at December 31, 2011
(C$ millions) -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%

Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to shareholders(2)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (6,080) $ (3,830) $ (1,780) $ 1,490 $ 2,720 $ 3,690
Asset based fees (260) (180) (80) 90 180 260
General fund equity investments(3) (300) (200) (110) 100 200 300

Total underlying sensitivity $ (6,640) $ (4,210) $ (1,970) $ 1,680 $ 3,100 $ 4,250

Impact of hedge assets
Impact of macro hedged assets $ 1,420 $ 950 $ 470 $ (470) $ (950) $ (1,420)
Impact of dynamic hedge assets assuming the change in the value of the hedge

assets completely offsets the change in the dynamically hedged variable
annuity guarantee liabilities(4) 3,170 1,980 900 (710) (1,240) (1,610)

Total impact of hedge assets assuming the change in value of the
dynamic hedge assets completely offsets the change in the
dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities(4) $ 4,590 $ 2,930 $ 1,370 $ (1,180) $ (2,190) $ (3,030)

Net impact assuming the change in the value of the hedged assets
completely offsets the change in the dynamically hedged variable
annuity guarantee liabilities(4) $ (2,050) $ (1,280) $ (600) $ 500 $ 910 $ 1,220

Impact of assuming that the provisions for adverse deviation for dynamically
hedged liabilities are not offset and that the hedging program rebalances at
5% market intervals(5) (700) (460) (200) (10) (20) (30)

Net impact assuming the change in value of the dynamic hedge assets
does not completely offset the change in the dynamically hedged
variable annuity guarantee liabilities(5) $ (2,750) $ (1,740) $ (800) $ 490 $ 890 $ 1,190

Percentage of underlying earnings sensitivitiy to movements in equity
markets that is offset by hedges if dynamic hedge assets completely
offset the change in the dynamically hedged variable annuity
guarantee liability 69% 70% 70% 70% 71% 71%

Percentage of underlying earnings sensitivity to movements in equity
markets that is offset by hedge assets if dynamic hedge assets do not
completely offset the change in the dynamically hedged variable
annuity guarantee liability(5) 59% 59% 59% 71% 71% 72%

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.
(2) Defined as earnings sensitivity to a change in public equity markets including settlements on reinsurance contracts, but before the offset of hedge assets or other risk

mitigants.
(3) This impact for general fund equities is calculated as at a point-in-time and does not include: (i) any potential impact on public equity weightings; (ii) any gains or losses

on public equities held in the Corporate and Other segment; or (iii) any gains or losses on public equity investments held in Manulife Bank. The sensitivities assume that
the participating policy funds are self-supporting and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes in equity markets.

[…]

(2) This impact is calculated as at a point-in-time impact and does not include: (i) any potential impact on alternative long-duration asset weightings; (ii) any gains or losses on

alternative long-duration assets held in the Corporate and Other segment; or (iii) any gains or losses on alternative long-duration assets held in Manulife Bank. The
sensitivities assume that the participating policy funds are self-supporting and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes
in alternative long-duration asset returns. Net income impact does not consider any impact of the market correction on assumed future return assumptions.

The increased sensitivity from December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2012 is primarily related to the decline in fixed income rates
(reducing the rate at which funds can reinvest), as well as the increase in market value of the alternative long-duration assets over the
year.

Foreign Exchange Risk
The following table shows the impact on net income attributed to shareholders of a 10 per cent change in the Canadian dollar relative
to our key operating currencies.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders(1)

As at December 31,
(C$ millions)

2012 2011

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

10% change relative to the U.S. Dollar $ (150) $ 150 $ 100 $ (100)
10% change relative to the Japanese Yen (100) 100 (10) 10

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above. Due to U.S. dollar denominated losses experienced in 2011, a strengthening of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar
would have reduced these losses and, therefore, would have had a positive impact on shareholders’ earnings.

The following table shows the impact on shareholders’ equity of a 10 per cent change in the Canadian dollar relative to our key
operating currencies.

Potential impact on shareholders’ equity(1)

As at December 31,
(C$ millions)

2012 2011

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

+10%
strengthening

-10%
weakening

10% change relative to the U.S. Dollar $ (1,700) $ 1,700 $ (1,600) $ 1,600
10% change relative to the Japanese Yen (300) 300 (300) 300

(1) See “Caution Related to Sensitivities” above.

Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk of not having access to sufficient funds or liquid assets to meet both expected and unexpected
cash and collateral demands.

Key Risk Factors
Manulife Financial is exposed to liquidity risk in each of our operating companies and in our holding company. In the operating
companies, expected cash and collateral demands arise day-to-day to fund anticipated policyholder benefits, withdrawals of customer
deposit balances, reinsurance settlements, derivative instrument settlements/collateral pledging, expenses, investment and hedging